SIMODRIVE AC Motors SME9x Sensor Module External
simodrive
Equipment Manual Edition 11/2007
SIMODRIVE 611
Sensor Module External
SME91, SME92, SME93, SME94
Preface
Safety information

Operation in accordance with EN 60721-3-3 Vibration 3M1, shock 3M4, 3B1
Description of the product
2.3 Order designation
 SME9x Sensor Module External
14 Manual, 11/2007, 6SN1197-0AE10-0BP0
2.3 Order designation
2.3.1 Order designation SME9x
Table 2-5 Order designations for SME9x
SME9x
Name Order designations / MLFB
SME91:
1 connection for the drive converter control board
1 connection for EnDat PMS
1 connection for temperature sensors
1FN1910-0AA20-1AA0
SME92:
1 connection for the drive converter control board
1 connection for EnDat PMS
2 connections for temperature sensors
1FN1910-0AA20-2AA0
SME93:
1 connection for the drive converter control board
1 connection for incremental PMS
1 connection for HSB
1 connection for temperature sensors
1FN1910-0AA20-3AA0
SME94:
1 connection for the drive converter control board
1 connection for incremental PMS
1 connection for HSB
2 connections for temperature sensors
1FN1910-0AA20-4AA0
 Description of the product
 2.3 Order designation
SME9x Sensor Module External
Manual, 11/2007, 6SN1197-0AE10-0BP0 15
2.3.2 Order designation for feeder cables
Table 2-6 Order designations for basic cables for sensors, SIMODRIVE 611 system
Signal cable
Name Order designations / MLFB
SME9x: Cable between motor (temp) – SME9x
For 1FN3050: - (cable is permanently attached to motor)
For 1FN3100 - 1FN3150: 6FX7002-2SL01-1☐☐0
For 1FN3300 - 1FN3900: 6FX7002-2SL02-1☐☐0
For 1FW6:  - (cable is permanently attached to motor)
SME91/SME92: Cable between SME9x – drive converter
6FX☐002-2EQ10-1☐☐0
SME93/SME94: Cable between SME9x – drive converter
6FX☐002-2CA31-1☐☐0
Table 2-7 Order designations for basic cables for sensors, POSMO CD/CA system
Signal cable
Name Order designations / MLFB
SME9x: Cable between motor (temp) – SME9x
For 1FN3050: - (cable is permanently attached to motor)
For 1FN3100 - 1FN3150: 6FX7002-2SL01-1☐☐0
For 1FN3300 - 1FN3900: 6FX7002-2SL02-1☐☐0
For 1FW6:  - (cable is permanently attached to motor)
SME91/SME92: Cable between SME9x – drive converter
6FX1002-2AA70-1☐☐0
SME93/SME94: Cable between SME9x – drive converter
6FX1002-2AA60-1☐☐0
Description of the product
2.3 Order designation
 SME9x Sensor Module External
16 Manual, 11/2007, 6SN1197-0AE10-0BP0
Table 2-8 Order designations for extensions for signal cables (recommendations),
SIMODRIVE 611 and POSMO CD/CA systems
Signal cable
Name Order designations / MLFB
SME9x: Extension between motor (temp) – SME9x
6FX7002-2SL10-1☐☐0
SME91/SME92: Extension between EnDat PMS – SME9x
6FX☐002-2AD04-....
SME93/SME94: Extension between inc. PMS – SME9x
6FX☐002-2CB54-....
SME91/SME92: Extension between SME9x – drive converter
6FX☐002-2EQ14-1☐☐0
SME93/SME94: Extension between SME9x – drive converter
6FX☐002-2CA34-1☐☐0
Figure 2-1 Overview of order designations for signal cable extensions
 Description of the product
 2.3 Order designation
SME9x Sensor Module External
Manual, 11/2007, 6SN1197-0AE10-0BP0 17
Figure 2-2 Maximum permissible cable lengths
Description of the product
2.3 Order designation
 SME9x Sensor Module External
18 Manual, 11/2007, 6SN1197-0AE10-0BP0
Figure 2-3 Information about the ordering code
 Note
Additional information about ordering codes is provided in catalog NC 60.
When required, angular connectors can be purchased (however, not for signal cables for
temperature sensors). Please contact your local Siemens office.
 Description of the product
 2.4 Rating plate
SME9x Sensor Module External
Manual, 11/2007, 6SN1197-0AE10-0BP0 19
2.4 Rating plate
Figure 2-4 Rating plate for SME9x (schematic diagram)
Description of the product
2.4 Rating plate
 SME9x Sensor Module External
20 Manual, 11/2007, 6SN1197-0AE10-0BP0
SME9x Sensor Module External
Manual, 11/2007, 6SN1197-0AE10-0BP0 21
Device components 3
3.1 Overview of the device design
Device design
Figure 3-1 Models and design of SME9x
Device models
There are a total of four different device models. They differ in the number of connections for
the temperature sensors, the type of connector for the position and angular position
measuring system (PMS) and in the option for connecting a Hall sensor box (HSB). For
interface designations, refer to the following table.
Device components
3.2 Scope of functions
 SME9x Sensor Module External
22 Manual, 11/2007, 6SN1197-0AE10-0BP0
Table 3-1 Device versions with interface designations, system: SIMODRIVE 611 and POSMO CD/CA
MLFB: 1FN1910-0AA20-xxxx
Interface Designation Meaning SME91 SME92 SME93 SME94
   -1AA0 -2AA0 -3AA0 -4AA0
X1 INVERTER Output to the drive converter
control board, 17 pin
X X X X
X2 SCALE Input for the incremental PMS,
12 pin
  X X
X3 SCALE Input for EnDat PMS, 17 pin X X
X4 HALLSENSOR Input for HSB,
9 pin
  X X
X5 TEMP1 Input for temperature sensor,
7 pin
X X X X
X6 TEMP2 Input for temperature sensor,
7 pin
 X  X
The SME92 and SME94 are suitable for applications where two motors are operated in
parallel on one drive converter. The PTC sensors or bimetallic thermoswitches and the
KTY 84 sensors of both motors can be connected to the SME92 or SME94.
Position detection
The position of a motor is detected either by an EnDat PMS or by an incremental PMS. A
Hall sensor box (HSB) may also need to be connected for 1FN1 or 1FN3 linear motors in
order to determine the commutation position.
3.2 Scope of functions
Operating principle
The SME9x has plug-in connections for the motor sensor signals so that they can be